consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 15,

comparative figures have not been restated.

The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 15 are as follows:

C&D  International  Investment  Group  Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2018

19

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(b) HKFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (Continued)

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, stamp duty and sales commissions directly attributable to

obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract assets.

(i) The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to

HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as

follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As previously
stated

Effect of
business

combination
under common
control (Note 1)

Adjustments
under HKFRS 9

Reclassifications
under HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of
 financial
 position (extract)
Contract assets — — — — 48,977 48,977
Advances received from the

 pre-sale of properties under

 development and properties

 held for sale 5,618,545 — — (5,618,545) — —

Contract liabilities — — — 5,618,545 — 5,618,545
Deferred income tax liabilities 171,194 — 155 — 12,244 183,593
Retained earnings 730,478 (90,063) 463 — 29,684 670,562
Non-controlling interests 612,282 11,247 — — 7,049 630,578

C&D  International  Investment  Group  Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2018

20

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(b) HKFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ (Continued)

 Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract  (Continued)

(ii) The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period
to date by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were
previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 30 June 2018
Results

without the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Results

as reported
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of financial
 position (extract)
Contract assets — 57,882 57,882
Advances received from the pre-sale
 of properties under development and
 properties held for sale 10,864,708 (10,864,708) —
Contract liabilities — 10,864,708 10,864,708
Deferred income tax liabilities 263,747 14,470 278,217
Retained earnings 774,442 33,447 807,889
Non-controlling interests 840,262 9,965 850,227

Six months ended 30 June 2018
Results

without the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Results

as reported
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
 income (extract)
Cost of sales (332,334) (3,733) (336,067)
Selling expense (65,199) 12,638 (52,561)
Income tax expense (93,512) (2,226) (95,738)

(iii) Details of contract assets are as follows:

As at 30 June
2018

As at 1 January
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000

Costs for obtaining contracts 57,882 48,977

C&D  International  Investment  Group  Limited
INTERIM REPORT 2018

21

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

5. REVENUE

Revenue from the Group’s principal activities recognised during the Period is as follows:

For the
six months ended

30 June 2018

For the

six months ended

30 June 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Restated)